
BILL NO. 16-142 

 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING MODIFICATION NO. 2, RFQ 14431683-D, TO THE DESIGN 
CONTRACT WITH HDR ENGINEERING INC. FOR THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 
SERVICE FACILITY IN THE AMOUNT OF $95,110 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 
OF $1,063,281. 
 

WHEREAS, HDR Engineering Inc. was awarded the design contract on January 29, 2014 
for the design of a new Water Utilities Facility; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the final construction timeline is longer than was initially contracted for with 
HDR; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the original contract did not include as-built drawings for the project; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the original contract cost is $938,328 or 7.2% of the project cost; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the contract is currently $968,171 with Modification 1 or 7.4% of the project 
cost; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the cost of the proposed modification is $95,110 or 9.6% of the current design 
contract; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the design services, including this modification, will represent 8.2% of the 
project cost. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit hereby approves 
Modification No. 2, RFQ No. 14431683-D, to the professional engineering services agreement 
with HDR Engineering, Inc., generally for the Water Utilities Department Service Facility, 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, for a fee increase of 
$95,110.00 for a revised total not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,063,281.00, and authorizes 
the execution of the same by the City Manager.  
 

SECTION 2.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 
 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2016. 

 
 
            _____________________________ 
            Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 

ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum  
 



BILL NO. 16-142 

 

Page | 2  
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2016. 
 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
             Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________  
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________   
Chief of Litigation Trevor L. Stiles  


